504932215 05/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4978961

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
BRIAN ACKERLEY	04/10/2018		
DAVID BELLIS	04/20/2018		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFTWICK CORP.
Street Address:	1081 ANNA MARIA AVENUE
City:	INNISFIL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L9Z 1W2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15904307

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-703-1100

Email: patents@gilbertslaw.ca

Correspondent Name: GILBERT'S LLP
Address Line 1: 77 KING ST. W.
Address Line 2: SUITE 2010

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5K 1K2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBER: ACKERLEY_US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW D. POWELL		
SIGNATURE:	/Mathew D. Powell/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2018		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Fully Executed Assignment and Release (May 2018)#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment and Release (May 2018)#page2.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment and Release (May 2018)#page3.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment and Release (May 2018)#page4.tif

PATENT 504932215 REEL: 045904 FRAME: 0537

source=Fully Executed Assignment and Release (May 2018)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045904 FRAME: 0538

ASSIGNMENT & RELEASE

THIS AGREEMENT effective as of February 23, 2017,

WHEREAS, **BRIAN ACKERLEY** ("Ackerley") and **DAVID BELLIS** ("Bellis") (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors") are citizens of Canada and whose full post office addresses are: 1081 Anna Maria Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario, L9S 1W2, Canada and 242 Cedar Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4C 2B2, Canada, respectively, made an invention entitled

SOFFIT SAVER WITH WICK AWAY INSULATED PANEL

for which U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/462,722 was filed on February 23, 2017 ("Invention"),

AND WHEREAS **SOFTWICK CORP.** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 1081 Anna Maria Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario, L9Z 1W2, Canada, is desirous of acquiring from the Assignors their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention;

AND WHEREAS, further to Bellis' resignation as director and officer of the Assignee, the Assignors and Assignee which to mutually release each other from all matters, claims and actions arising between the parties as a result of the development of the Invention or from Bellis' prior roles with the Assignee;

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to acknowledge that the only issued and outstanding shares in the capital of the Assignee have been issued to Ackerley and Bellis wishes to confirm that he has not been issued nor acquired any share, right, title or other ownership interest in the Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by each party, from one to the other, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby, effective February 23, 2017, confirm the sale, assignment and transfer, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention for all countries and regions, and in and to the applications identified above, and in and to all Letters Patent that may be obtained pursuant to the applications in all countries and regions, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications therefore in all countries including but not limited to continuations and divisionals;

AND Ackerley, Bellis and Assignee hereby remise, release and forever discharge each one to the other, of and from all actions, causes of action, suits, debts, duties, accounts, bonds, covenants, contracts, claims and demands whatsoever which the such party may now has or hereafter can, shall or may have for or by reason of or in any way arising out of any cause, matter or thing whatsoever existing up to the present time and in particular without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing for or by reason of or in any way arising out of any and all claims, rights or obligations respecting the Invention save for any obligations arising out of this Assignment agreement;

AND Ackerley and Assignee hereby remise, release and forever discharge Bellis, of and from all actions, causes of action, suits, debts, duties, accounts, bonds, covenants, contracts,

PATENT REEL: 045904 FRAME: 0539 claims and demands whatsoever which the such party may now has or hereafter can, shall or may have for or by reason of or in any way arising out of Bellis' role as officer and director of the Assignee;

AND Bellis hereby remises, releases and forever discharges Ackerley and Assignee, of and from all actions, causes of action, suits, debts, duties, accounts, bonds, covenants, contracts, claims and demands whatsoever which Bellis may now has or hereafter can, shall or may have for or by reason of or in any way arising out of any cause, matter or thing whatsoever existing up to the present time and in particular without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing for or by reason of or in any way arising out of the activities of Bellis on behalf of, and for the benefit or, Assignee, or any claims of ownership in the Assignee or its assets, and out of activities conducted with, or interaction of any nature with, Ackerley;

AND Bellis further acknowledges that Bellis, in his role as officer, director, shareholder or any other capacity has not caused Assignee to issue any shares in the capital of Assignee and that Bellis holds no right, title, interest, ownership or share in the Assignee. Bellis further acknowledges that Ackerley has been duly appointed as sole director of the Assignee;

AND where the representations of Bellis herein are determined to be incorrect or misstated, Bellis hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Ackerley (or Ackerley's successors and assigns), Bellis' entire right, title and interest in and to Assignee and Assignee's assets, and appoints Ackerley as his attorney-in-fact to execute such documents on behalf of the Bellis, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to register on the books of the Assignee or take such further steps to evidence such transfer;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) to issue United States Letters Patent for the invention to said Assignee for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same assignment.

--Signature Pages Follow--

INVENTOR 1

I hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the invention in any country or region, all without further consideration but at the expense of said Assignee.
SIGNED AT Innis fil this 10 day of APOL , 2018.
BRIAN ACKERLEY
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: I Shelle Hazell, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Brian Ackerley, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED AT Innis fil this 10th day of April, 2018.
Witness Gigutature
INVENTOR 2
I hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the invention in any country or region, all without further consideration but at the expense of said Assignee.
SIGNED AT, this day of, 2018.
DAVID BELLIS
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: I, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see David Bellis, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED AT, this day of, 2018.
Witness Signature

ASSIGNEE

SOFTWICK CORP.

per: BRIAN ACKERLEY President I have authority to bind the Assignee

8.4											
*****	AVENTOR I Appropriate to the property of the p	country to ob and registered assignment on bu	he filing and ground doc drie of the forthe exoc	s prosecution unents end usignes to nee of said	an or any p I do euch f The Inventio Australe	anen supoku ungs es net un inany cou	× 613 60				
ex	CATEMENT OF STORING TO			g, who is o		erethe declar (kwill to rec (C18	e dat i dais agr	SES			
te or all	I Percy on since to exist the same to exist the same the same to exist the same experience of the same exist out further or ENED AT ALCOHOL.	country to and registered resideration bu	he tiling an go such dox side of the cat the expe	d prosecuto uments and colores to rea of said 20 day of	ar of any p I do auch it the inventi Assignee A <u>ERI</u>	selont applica hings as mey on in any oxe	ion relative be require intry or req	0 % 0 %			
**	ATEMENT OF accessive present a could be surre			O ^{rg} dayet.	<u> ACRU</u>			W33 #C			